
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Grashoff 
and Rowland

Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

6 February 2019

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 14 FEBRUARY 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 14 
February 2019 at 9.30 am in the Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. MINUTES 3 - 18

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 4 December and 18 
December 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 
held on 6 December and 13 December 2018 as correct 
records.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
UNION FOOD & WINE, UNION STREET, READING

ABBEY 19 - 70

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Union Food & Wine, 11b Union Street, 
Reading.



4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
PREMIER INN, HOSIER STREET, READING

ABBEY 71 - 116

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Premier Inn, on the site of 20 Hosier 
Street, Reading.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Skeats (Chair);

Councillors Grashoff

17. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 30 
October 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 1 November 2018 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

18. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEIJING NOODLE 
HOUSE, WEST STREET, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Home Office Immigration Enforcement for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Beijing Noodle House, 13 West Street, Reading, RG1 1TT.

The report stated that Home Office Immigration Enforcement had submitted the review 
of the Premises Licence due to the licence holder failing to uphold the licensing objective 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working had been identified at the 
premises.  The report detailed a visit to the premises on 12 May 2018 when three 
individuals had been found to be working illegally.  The report also detailed a lack of 
licensing compliance and use of best practice procedures and no evidence that the 
licensing objectives had been actively promoted.  The application sought for the Premises 
Licence to be revoked.

A copy of the review application was attached to the report at Appendix I.

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team and Thames Valley Police, which were attached to the report at Appendix 
II and III. 

The report stated that the Premises Licence Holder was Mr Dipak Gurung.  

The Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix IV.  It was reported at the 
meeting that the Premises Licence had been surrendered.  

The Premises Licence had permitted the following:

Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Mond
[...]
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 
11.2, 11.6, 11.10, 11.16 to 11.18, 11.20 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out 
paragraphs 1.1 to 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, 2.19, 3.2, 3.4, 4.4 to 4.7, 9.1 to 9.7, 9.12 to 9.16, 9.20 
and 9.21 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The report also referenced the 
relevant case law of East Lindsey District Council v Abu Hanif (2016).

Mr Sayad Gabadi, Tops Pizza Limited, was present at the meeting and was represented by 
Mr Matthew Phipps, solicitor, who addressed the Sub-Committee.  

Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Richard French, Reading Borough 
Council Licensing Team and Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were both present at 
the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee.

Resolved – 

(1) That, having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of Tops Pizza, 10 
Wokingham Road, and having regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives and having regard to the oral and written representations made, 
the Secretary of State’s guidance, as set out in the report, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out in the report, the Sub-Committee 
concluded that it was appropriate and proportionate to suspend the 
Premises Licence for a period of three months, to remove the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor and to attach conditions to the Premises 
Licence.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DEC
[...]
ard copy and shall contain:
Details of the time and date the refusal was made
The identity of the staff member refusing the sale
Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase
The book/register shall be available for inspection by an authorised 
officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police;

(f) Persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be trained to BIIAB Level 1 
award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing, or any similarly recognised 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 4 DECEMBER 2018

6

nationally approved accreditation curriculum.  Records of the training 
and reminders shall be kept.

(The meeting closed at 8.20 pm)

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2018

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors D Edwards and Grashoff

20. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 8 
November 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 13 November 2018 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

21. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MAP FOOD AND WINE, 
LONDON ROAD, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Reading Borough Council Licensing Team for the review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of MAP Food and Wine, 255 London Road, Reading, RG1 3NY.

The report stated that the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team had submitted the 
review of the Premises Licence, outlining a visit to the premises on 9 June 2018 when the 
premises had been found employing an illegal worker and breaching licensing conditions.  
Further visits carried out by the Reading Borough Council Licensing Team on 17 August 
2018 and 12 September 2018 found that some licensing conditions were still being 
breached and there was a lack of licensing compliance, best practice procedures or any 
evidence that the licensing objectives were being 
[...]
tivity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises licence supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

(Where the Sub-Committee took a step mentioned in the third and fourth bullet points 
above it may provide that the modification or exclusion was to have effect for a period 
not exceeding three months or permanently.)

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 1.7, 1.8, 9.12, 9.13, 9.25, 9.31, 9.38, 9.42, 9.43, 11.1, 
11.2, 11.6, 11.10 to 11.20 and 11.24 to 11.28 of the Amended Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018).  The report also set out paragraphs 1.1 
to 1.3, 1.5 to 1.6, 3.2, 3.4, 4.4 to 4.7, 9.1 to 9.7, 9.12 to 9.16 and 9.20 to 9.21 of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

Mr Sanmeet Singh Kapoor, Premises Licence Holder, was present and answered questions 
and was represented by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses Ltd, who also 
addressed the Sub-Committee.

Richard French, Reading Borough Council Licensing Team, was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Lee-Ann Evanson, Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement and Declan Smyth, Thames Valley Police, were both present at 
the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on their representations.

Resolved – 

That having reviewed the Premises Licence in respect of MAP Food and Wine, 255 
London Road, and having had regard to the four licensing objectives, the oral and 
written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance as set out in the 
report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as set out in the report, the 

Page 10



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2018

3

Sub-Committee concluded that it would be appropriate and proportionate to 
revoke the Premises Licence due to:

(a) the Premises Licence Holder admitting to the employment of an illegal 
worker and not checking any documents or asking to see any documents in 
respect of their eligibility to work;

(b) the illegal worker had been paid below the minimum wage; 

(c) the breaches of licence conditions, as stated in the report; 

(d) the failure to communicate with officers of Reading Borough Council.

(The meeting closed at 11.17 am)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 13 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair) and Skeats.

22. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – SHINFIELD FILLING 
STATION

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Motor Fuel Ltd for the variation of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Shinfield Filling Station, 211 Shinfield Road, Reading, RG2 8HA.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force, which 
permitted the following:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 2400hrs

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises

Monday to Sunday from 0600hrs until 2400hrs

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday from 0000 hours until 2400 hours

A copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix 4.

The application was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow:

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0500hrs

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises

Monday to Sunday from 0000 hours until 2400 hours

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards 
Team (attached to the report at Appendix 2) and Reading Borough Council’s 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team (attached to the report at Appendix 3).

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 

Page 13



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 13 DECEMBER 2018

the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 10.4-10.5, 10.15, 2.15-2.16 and 
14.63 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 2.3-2.7, 3.7, 6.11-6.16, 7.1-7.7, 7.9, 7.13 and 7.16-
7.17 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Rebecca Moon, Reading Borough Council’s Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team, 
was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on her representation.

The applicant was not present but was represented by Mr Chris Mitchener, Licensing 
Solutions, who addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to 
questions.

Resolved – 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard 
to the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance as set out in the report and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy as set out in the report, the application for the variation of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Shinfield Filling Station, 211 Shinfield Road 
be granted, and in accordance with paragraph 2.4 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018) in respect of planning consent, 
there were exceptional circumstances for departing from the policy on this 
occasion and to do so would not undermine the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  The licence was granted to permit the
[...]
he application was for the grant of a premises licence to permit 
the following licensable activities:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (on the premises)

Sunday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0000 hours

Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0100 hours

Opening Hours

Sunday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0000 hours

Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0100 hours

A copy of the application was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that representations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team, Thames Valley Police, and Reading Borough Council Environmental 
Protection and Nuisance Team, which were attached to the report at Appendix 2, 3 and 
4.

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 

Page 17



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MINUTES – 18 DECEMBER 2018

the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 8.41 to 8.49, 9.11 to 9.13, 10.4, 10.5 and 1.5 from the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2017.  The report 
also set out paragraphs 7.1, 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

It was reported at the meeting that the applicant had amended the application to reduce 
the hours requested to 2300 hours Monday to Sunday.  In response to this reduction in the 
hours applied for the Reading Borough Council Environmental Protection and Nuisance 
Team had withdrawn its representation.

Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung, the applicant, was present at the meeting and was represented 
by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses Ltd, both of whom addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application.

Richard French, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and PC Simon Wheeler, 
Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on their 
representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to the 
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), as set out in the report, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out in the report, the 
application for the grant to a Premises Licence in respect of Momo House, 28 
Farnham Drive, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

(a) the Sub-Committee continued to have concerns regarding Mr Gurung’s 
experience and knowledge to effectively promote the four licensing 
objectives;

(b) given the history the Sub-Committee continued to have reservations 
regarding the lack of sufficient evidence of the ownership of the premises.

In accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, members of the press and public were excluded for part of the consideration of the 
above item on the grounds that the public interest in doing so outweighed the public 
interest in the hearing taking place in public.

(The meeting started at 5.05pm and finished at 7.06pm)

Page 18



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2019 @ 0930 HOURS 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
1.  Premises: 
Union Food and Wine 
11b Union Street 
Reading 
RG1 1EU 
 
 
2.  Applicant:   
Mr Ajeet Singh Chopra 

 Denbigh Drive 
Hayes 
UB3 1QF 
 
3.  Premises Licence:  
There is currently no premises licence in place and the premises are located within 
Councils’ Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
The application was submitted on behalf of Mr Ajeet Singh Chopra and seeks to 
apply for the licensable activity and opening hours to the times stated below.  
 
A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding area is shown at 
Appendix LIC-5 
 
4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours: 
The application is for the increase in hours for the following activities: 
 
Sale of Alcohol (On and Off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight)  
 
Hours open to the public 
Monday to Sunday  from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight) 
 
 
5.  Temporary Event Notices 
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the 
possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by 
the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under 
this provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours 
provided less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of 
days used for these events does not exceed 21 per year.  
 
6.  Date of receipt of application:  18 December 2018 
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix LIC-1 
 
7. Date of closure of period for representations: 21 January 2019 
 
8.  Representations received: 
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations were 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



received from:  
 
Reading Borough Council Licensing Team. A copy of the conditions  is attached  at 
Appendix LIC-2 
 
Thames Valley Police. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-3 
 
Interested party - Mr Graham Bates. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-4 
 
9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 
 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry 
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are 
as fol
[...]
 that significant concerns do exist over the 
high concentration of licensed premises within the town centre area. The high 
concentration of licensed premises is already causing a negative cumulative impact 
on one or more of the licensing objectives. Therefore granting further licences or 
certificates or variations to licences and certificates may be inconsistent with the 
Authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives and protect the public as a 
whole. 
 
12.12 Concerns do exist about the concentration of premises in parts of the town 
centre, particularly in Friar Street, Gun Street, St Mary’s Butts and adjoining 
roads, together with the impact these premises are having upon the licensing 
objectives. These concerns and the associated impact on the crime and disorder 
licensing objective are underpinned by the evidence in this assessment. 
 
12.13 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Assessment is to create a presumption 
that applications for the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate or 
material variations within the stated area will be refused if relevant 
representations are received. This is because of the high concentration of licensed 

Page 29



premises already in existence in the town centre and the further undermining of 
the licensing objectives that is likely to occur if further licences are granted. 
 
12.14 Applications will be considered on a case by case basis. Any application 
which is unlikely to have a negative effect on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives may be granted subject to it being consistent with the provisions and 
aims set out in this assessment and the licensing policy as a whole. Applicants for a 
premises licence or club premises certificate within the Town Centre Cumulative 
Impact Area should address issues of cumulative impact within their applications. 
Failure to do this will likely lead to representations being submitted with a 
recommendation that the application is refused by the licen
[...]
ch licences will undermine 
the ability of the Authority to promote the licensing objectives. Therefore any 
application will be refused unless it can be shown by the applicant that there will 
be a no negative cumulative impact by granting such a licence. 
 
Other Initiatives within the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area 
12.35 Prospective applicants and current licence holders should also familiarise 
themselves with the other initiatives that the Authority - in conjunction with it’s 

Page 31



partners - have instigated the below initiatives to assist in reducing instances of 
crime and disorder within the town - particularly during the night time economy – 
which also aim to provide a safer environment for those frequenting the town: 
- The town centre Pubwatch 
- The use of street wardens 
- Public Space Protection Order 
- First Stop Centre at the Minster Church 
- Reducing the Strength Initiative 
- Test purchasing 
- Regular routine inspections 
- Purple Flag 
- Best Bar None 
Applicants who wish to operate in the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area will be 
expected to make use of all of the above and participate fully with the Authority 
and it’s partner agencies to maintain a cohesive and best practice approach to 
promoting a safe environment in the town. 
 
 
 
Summary 
The Responsible Authorities and interested party object to the grant of a 
premises licence for Union Food and Wine, 11b Union Street Reading, as the 
application is contrary to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment; does not 
seem to take cognisance of the Council’s Licensing policy; does not appear to 
have been made in line with the Secretary of State’s Guidance and does not 
reference Cumulative Impact or provide any mitigation towards rebutting the 
presumption of refusal within the application. 
 
Therefore granting this grant will be inconsistent with the Authority’s duty to 
actively promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Case Law 
East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif (2016)  
Case of (R) on the application of Portsmouth City Council v 3D 
Entertainment Group (2011) EWHC 507 (Admin) 
Hope and Glory Public House v Westminster City Council (2011) EWCA Civ31 
British Beer and Pub Association v Canterbury City Council (2005)  
Lic/unionfoodandwine14.02.2019/pn/c 

 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2019 @ 10.30HOURS

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1.  Premises:
Premier Inn
On the site of 20 Hosier Street
Reading, 
RG1 7JL

2.  Applicant:  
Whitbread Group PLC
Whitbread Court
Porz Avenue
Dunstable
Bedfordshire
LU5 5XE

3.  Premises Licence: 
There is currently no premises licence in place. The premises is located on the site 
of 20 Hosier Street, Reading which is within the Councils’ Cumulative Impact Area.

The application was submitted on behalf of Whitbread Group PLC seeks to apply for 
the licensable activities and opening hours to the times stated below. 

A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding area is shown at 
Appendix LIC-4

4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours:
The application is for the increase in hours for the following activities:

Sale of Alcohol (On and Off the premises)
Monday to Sunday from 1000hrs until 0000hrs 
(24 hours for residents)

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday from 2300hrs until 0000hrs  
(24 hours for residents)

Films
Monday to Sunday from 1000hrs until 0000hrs 

Non-Standard Timings

To permit sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and such regulated entertainment
as authorised hereunder from New Year’s Eve to terminal hour as proposed being 
0030hours on 2 January. 

Hours open to the public
Monday to Sunday  from 0630hrs until 0030hrs

The premises shall remain open to permit the sale of alcohol, late night 
refreshment and regulated entertainment to hotel residents 24 hours a day. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



For non-residents, the premises will close 30 minutes  after the end of non- 
standard timings (See above)   

5.  Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the 
possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by 
the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under 
this provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours 
provided less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of 
days used for these events does not exceed 21 per year. 

6.  Date of receipt of application:  21 December 2019
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix LIC-1

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 18 January 2019

8.  Representations received:
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations were 
received from: 

Reading Borough Council Licensing Team. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-2

Thames Valley Police. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-3

9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry 
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are 
as follows:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objec
[...]
ns
- Public Space Protection Order
- First Stop Centre at the Minster Church
- Reducing the Strength Initiative
- Test purchasing
- Regular routine inspections
- Purple Flag
- Best Bar None
Applicants who wish to operate in the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area will be
expected to make use of all of the above and participate fully with the Authority
and it’s partner agencies to maintain a cohesive and best practice approach to
promoting a safe environment in the town.

Summary
The Responsible Authorities  under the Licensing Act 2003 object to this application 
as it is contrary to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy; contrary to the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and therefore undermines the Council’s duty to actively 
promote the four licensing objectives. The application has not addressed the 
Council’s policy or cumulative impact assessment in any sufficient detail and the 
proposed measures in the operating schedule are not robust enough nor do they 
address the provisions clearly stated within the  Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

Case Law
East Lindsey DC v Abu Hanif (2016) 
Case of (R) on the application of Portsmouth City Council v 3D
Entertainment Group (2011) EWHC 507 (Admin)
Hope and Glory Public House v Westminster City Council (2011) EWCA Civ31
British Beer and Pub Association v Canterbury City Council (2005) 
Lic/premierinngrant/14.02.2019/pn/b

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes  06/12/2018
	Minutes 13/12/2018
	Minutes 18/12/2018

	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Union Food & Wine, Union Street, Reading
	LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2019 @ 0930 HOURS
	Appendices

	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Premier Inn, Hosier Street, Reading
	Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Rowland

Apologies: Councillors Grashoff

25. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 4 
December 2018 and 18 December 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held 
on 6 December 2018 and 13 December 2018 were confirmed as correct records and signed 
by the Chair.

26. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - UNION FOOD & WINE, 
UNION STREET, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Ajeet Singh Chopra for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Union Food and Wine, 11b Union Street, Reading, RG1 1EU.

The report stated that the premises did not currently have a Premises Licence in force 
and that the premises was located within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area.  As 
stated in the report, the application was seeking the following:

Sale of Alcohol (On and Off the Premises)

Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight)

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight)

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(attached to the report at Appendix 2), Thames Valley Police (attached to the report at 
Appendix 3) and an interested party (attached to the report at Appendix 4).

The application was made in an area subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy, 
which created a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant of premises 
licences which were likely to add to the exisiting cumulative impact would normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations, following representations, unless the applicant 
could demonstrate that there would be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives.



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2019

2

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.4-9.13, 10.15 and 14.63-14.64 from the 
Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) and paragraphs 2.1-2.14, 3.2-3.3, 6.1-6.2, 6.11-6.13, 6.16, 9.1-9.3, 9.6-9.7, 12, 
12.1-12.3, 12.6-12.8, 12.10-12.15, 12.18-12.21, 12.23-12.24, 12.32 and 12.35 from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Richard French, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Declan Smyth, Licensing 
Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on 
their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

The applicant was represented by Mr Duncan Craig, Barrister, Citadel Chambers, who 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to questions.  Mr Ajeet 
Singh Chopra, the applicant, was present and responded to questions from the Sub- 
Committee and was accompanied by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses Ltd.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy in respect of cumulative impact, the Sub-Committee was not 
satisfied that the presumption against granting the application had been rebutted 
and therefore the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Union Food and Wine, 11b Union Street, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons 
were:

(a) that despite the applicant’s representative making attempts to address the 
issue of the Cumulative Impact Policy at the hearing, the Sub-Committee 
was very concerned that the original application made no mention of the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy or how the policy would be rebutted;

(b) the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder had 
sufficient grasp of the reasons for and objectives of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 14 FEBRUARY 2019

3

(c) the Sub-Committee was not confident that the Premises Licence Holder 
would promote the licensing objectives within the Cumulative Impact Area 
and in particular a sensitive part of that area.

27. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PREMIER INN, HOSIER 
STREET, READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Whitbread Group PLC for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Premier Inn, on the site of 20 Hosier Street, Reading, RG1 7JL.

The Sub-Committee decided to adjourn the hearing until further discussions had taken 
place between the applicant and the Council’s planning department.

(The meeting closed at 11.52 am)


